The analysis of the sensitivity of the Group‘s profit (loss) and other comprehensive income to foreign

currency risk (movements of the EUR/PLN, USD/PLN, GBP/PLN and UAH/PLN exchange rates) is presented

below.

The sensitivity analysis assumes a 10% increase or decrease in the EUR/PLN, USD/PLN, GBP/PLN and UAH/PLN

exchange rates vs. the mid exchange rates quoted by the National Bank of Poland for the balance-sheet

date.

Mid exchange rate of the

National Bank of Poland

at

Dec 31 2011

at

Dec 31 2010

at

Dec 31 2009

EUR/PLN 4.4168 3.9603 4.1082

USD/PLN 3.4174 2.9641 2.8503

CAD/PLN 3.3440 2.9691 2.7163

Please note that currency derivatives offset exchange rate volatility. Thus, it is assumed that the risk

exposure is connected with financial instruments held by the Group as at the balance-sheet date, and that

the exposure is adjusted through the Group‘s derivative instrument position.

Group name:  PBG GROUP

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1 - Dec 31 2011 Reporting currency:  Polish złoty (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

- 226 -

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis at

Dec 31 2011

Increase in exchange rate Decrease in exchange rate

10% -10%

Profit (loss) for the year Other comprehensive income for the year Effect on profit (loss) for the year (PLN'000) Other comprehensive income for the year

EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total

  4.86 3.76 5.8 0.47   4.86 3.76 5.8 0.47   3.98 3.08 4.74 0.38   3.98 3.08 4.74 0.38

Financial assets 22,378 (10,039) 612 2,060 15,011 - - - - - (22,378) 10,039 (612) (2,060) (15,011) -  -  -  -  -

Loans 277 - - 51 329 - - - - - (277) - - (51) (329) -  -  -  -  -

Trade and other

financial receivables
9,442 62 - 1,857 11,361 - - - - - (9,442) (62) - (1,857) (11,361) -  -  -  -  -

Derivative financial

instruments
5,092 (10,583) 515 - (4,976) - - - - - (5,092) 10,583 (515) - 4,976 -  -  -  -  -

Other financial assets 343 - - - 343 - - - - - (343) - - - (343) -  -  -  -  -

Cash and cash

equivalents
7,225 482 97 151 7,955 - - - - - (7,225) (482) (97) (151) (7,955) -  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities (19,716) (140) (14) (930) (20,800) - - - - - 19,716 140 14 930 20,800 -  -  -  -  -

Borrowings, other

debt instruments
(4,417) - - (863) (5,279) - - - - - 4,417 - - 863 5,279 -  -  -  -  -

Finance lease

liabilities
(4,964) - - - (4,964) - - - - - 4,964 - - - 4,964 -  -  -  -  -

Derivative financial

instruments
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  -  -  -  -

Trade and other

financial payables
(10,336) (140) (14) (67) (10,557) - - - - - 10,336 140 14 67 10,557 -  -  -  -  -

Effect on profit (loss)

for the year
2,662 (10,179) 599 1,130 (5,788)   - (2,662) 10,179 (599) (1,130) 5,788   -  -  -

Effect on other

comprehensive

income for the year

   - - - - -   -  -  -  -  -

Group name: PBG GROUP

Period covered by the financial statements: 01.01-31.12.2011 Reporting currency: złoty polski (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

   - 227 -

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

FOR INTEREST RATE

RISK AT DECEMBER

31ST 2010

Increase in exchange rate Decrease in exchange rate

10% -10%

Profit (loss) for the year Other comprehensive income for the year Effect on profit (loss) for the year (PLN'000) Other comprehensive income for the year

EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total

  4.36 3.26 5.05 0.41   4.36 3.26 5.05 0.41   3.56 2.67 4.13 0.33   3.56 2.67 4.13 0.33

Financial assets 15,306 (5,570) - - 9,736 (11,425) 53 - - (11,372) (15,306) 5,570 - - (9,736) 11,425 (53) - - 11,372

Loans 3 - - - 3 - - - - - (3) - - - (3) - - - - -

Trade and other

financial receivables
11,263 18 - - 11,281 - - - - - (11,263) (18) - - (11,281) - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
(2,687) (5,693) - - (8,380) (11,425) 53 - - (11,372) 2,687 5,693 - - 8,380 11,425 (53) - - 11,372

Other financial assets - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash

equivalents
6,727 105 - - 6,832 - - - - - (6,727) (105) - - (6,832) - - - - -

Financial liabilities (12,378) (657) - - (13,035) - - - - - 12,378 657 - - 13,035 - - - - -

Borrowings, other

debt instruments
(4,590) - - - (4,590) - - - - - 4,590 - - - 4,590 - - - - -

Finance lease

liabilities
(1,177) - - - (1,177) - - - - - 1,177 - - - 1,177 - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Trade and other

financial payables
(6,611) (657) - - (7,268) - - - - - 6,611 657 - - 7,268 - - - - -

Effect on profit (loss)

for the year
2,928 (6,227) - - (3,299)   - (2,928) 6,227 - - 3,299   -

Effect on other

comprehensive

income for the year

   (11,425) 53 - - (11,372)   11,425 (53) - - 11,372

Group name:  PBG GROUP

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1 - Dec 31 2011 Reporting currency:  Polish złoty (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

- 228 -

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

FOR INTEREST RATE

RISK AT DECEMBER

31ST 2009

Increase in exchange rate Decrease in exchange rate

10% -10%

Profit (loss) for the year Other comprehensive income for the year Effect on profit (loss) for the year (PLN'000) Other comprehensive income for the year

EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total EUR USD GBP UAH Total

  4.52 3.14 5.06 0.39   4.52 3.14 5.06 0.39   3.7 2.57 4.14 0.32   3.7 2.57 4.14 0.32

Financial assets 17,269 1,855 - 280 19,404 (37,509) (9) - - (37,518) (17,269) (1,855) - (280) (19,404) 37,509 9 - - 37,518

Loans - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Trade and other

financial receivables
26,130 2,341 - 52 28,523 - - - - - (26,130) (2,341) - (52) (28,523) - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
(16,168) (490) - - (16,658) (37,509) (9) - - (37,518) 16,168 490 - - 16,658 37,509 9 - - 37,518

Other financial assets - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash

equivalents
7,308 3 - 228 7,539 - - - - - (7,308) (3) - (228) (7,539) - - - - -

Financial liabilities (15,830) (300) (27) (46) (16,203) - - - - - 15,830 300 27 46 16,203 - - - - -

Borrowings, other

debt instruments
(2,610) - - - (2,610) - - - - - 2,610 - - - 2,610 - - - - -

Finance lease

liabilities
(1,724) - - - (1,724) - - - - - 1,724 - - - 1,724 - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Trade and other

financial payables
(11,496) (300) (27) (46) (11,869) - - - - - 11,496 300 27 46 11,869 - - - - -

Effect on profit (loss)

for the year
1,439 1,554 (27) 234 3,201   - (1,439) (1,554) 27 (234) (3,201)   -

Effect on other

comprehensive

income for the year

   (37,509) (9) - - (37,518)   37,509 9 - - 37,518

Group name: PBG GROUP

Period covered by the financial statements: 01.01-31.12.2011 Reporting currency: złoty polski (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

   - 229 -

Exposure to the foreign currency risk varies over the year, depending on the volume of transactions executed in foreign

currencies. Nevertheless, the sensitivity analysis can be regarded as a representative measure to quantify the Group‘s

[…]

principal amount of EUR 10,000 thousand, subject to amortisation, maturing on November 24th 2021.

The Group uses hedge accounting for cash flows with respect to the derivative transaction and partially

hedges against the interest rate risk to which the cash flows are exposed.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Below is presented an analysis of sensitivity of profit (loss) and other comprehensive income to potential

interest rate fluctuations by 1% (upwards or downwards). The calculation is based on changes in the

average interest rate applicable during the period by (+/-) 1 % and relates to financial assets and liabilities

sensitive to interest rate changes (i.e. those which bear interest at variable interest rates).

Group name:  PBG GROUP

Period covered by the financial statements: Jan 1 - Dec 31 2011 Reporting currency:  Polish złoty (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

- 230 -

Sensitivity analysis at Dec 31

2011

Value at risk interest rate increase  interest rate decrease

  1% -1%

PLN ’000
Profit (loss) for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Profit (loss) for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Financial assets 1,102,742 11,027 - (11,027) -

Loans 498,716 4,987 - (4,987) -

Debt instruments - - - - -

Money market funds 32,910 329 - (329) -

Other classes of other financial

assets
14,112 141 - (141) -

Cash and cash equivalents 557,004 5,570 - (5,570) -

Financial liabilities (2,061,750) (20,176) (442) 20,176 442

Bank borrowings (1,055,559) (10,556) - 10,556 -

Borrowings (2,566) (26) - 26 -

Debt instruments (825,000) (8,250) - 8,250 -

Finance lease liabilities (124,343) (1,243) - 1,243 -

Financial derivatives (IRS) (54,282) (101) (442) 101 442

Effect on profit (loss) for the year - (9,148) - 9,148 -

Effect on other comprehensive

income for the year
- - (442) - 442

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR

INTEREST RATE RISK AT DECEMBER

31ST 2010

Value at risk interest rate increase  interest rate decrease

  1% -1%

PLN ’000
Profit (loss) for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Profit (loss) for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Financial assets 1,088,481 10,885 - (10,885) -

Loans 270,604 2,706 - (2,706) -

Debt instruments  - - - -

Money market funds 106,902 1,069 - (1,069) -

Other classes of other financial

assets
2,466 25 - (25) -

Cash and cash equivalents 708,509 7,085 - (7,085) -

Financial liabilities (1,452,728) (14,527) (154) 14,527 154

Bank borrowings (580,184) (5,802) - 5,802 -

Borrowings (12,294) (123) - 123 -

Debt instruments (825,000) (8,250) - 8,250 -

Finance lease liabilities (19,845) (198) - 198 -

Financial derivatives (IRS) (15,405) (154) (154) 154 154

Effect on profit (loss) for the year - (3,642) - 3,642 -

Effect on other comprehensive

income for the year
- - (154) - 154

Group name: PBG GROUP

Period covered by the financial statements: 01.01-31.12.2011 Reporting currency: złoty polski (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

   - 231 -

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR

INTEREST RATE RISK AT DECEMBER

31ST 2009

Value at risk interest rate increase  interest rate decrease

  1% -1%

PLN ’000
Profit (loss) for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Profit (loss) for

the year

Other

comprehensive

income for the

year

Financial assets 939,368 9,394 - (9,394) -

Loans 272,481 2,725 - (2,725) -

Debt instruments 4,937 49 - (49) -

Money market funds - - - - -

Other classes of other financial

assets
1,669 17 - (17) -

Cash and cash equivalents 660,281 6,603 - (6,603) -

Financial liabilities (1,146,427) (11,257) (207) 11,257 207

Bank borrowings (588,046) (5,880) - 5,880 -

Borrowings (4,999) (50) - 50 -

Debt instruments (500,000) (5,000) - 5,000 -

Finance lease liabilities (32,686) (327) - 327 -

Financial derivatives (IRS) (20,696) - (207) - 207

Effect on profit (loss) for the year - (1,864) - 1,864 -

Effect on other comprehensive

income for the year
- - (207) - 207

The Group holds financial instruments which bear interest at fixed-interest rates, and which are measured in

the statement of financial position at cost, adjusted using the effective interest rate method.

Financial instruments‘ sensitivity to the interest rate risk is computed as a product of the balance of

balance-sheet items sensitive to interest rate fluctuations and the applicable interest rate variation.

Credit risk is understood as the inability to meet obligations by the Group's debtors. Credit risk has three

primary aspects:

  creditworthiness of customers with whom the Company enters into transactions for physical